International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 5, October 2023, pp. 4942~4949
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i5.pp4942-4949      4942
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
A cost-effective and optimized maximum powerpoint tracking
system for the photovoltaic model
Yoganandini Arehalli Puttalingaiah1, Anitha Gowda Shesadri2
1Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, Brindavan College of Engineering, Bangalore, India

photovoltaic system: a review,” Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, vol. 19, pp. 433–443, Mar. 2013, doi:
10.1016/j.rser.2012.11.052.
[9] M. A. Ebrahim and R. G. Mohamed, “Comparative study and simulation of different maximum power point tracking (MPPT)
techniques using fractional control and grey wolf optimizer for grid connected PV system with battery,” in Electric Power
Conversion, vol. 3, 2019, pp. 143–148.
[10] T. Esram and P. L. Chapman, “Comparison of photovoltaic array maximum power point tracking techniques,” IEEE Transactions
on Energy Conversion, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 439–449, Jun. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2006.874230.
[11] X. Chen and Y. Li, “A modified PSO structure resulting in high exploration ability with convergence guaranteed,” IEEE
Transactions on Systems, Man and Cybernetics, Part B (Cybernetics), vol. 37, no. 5, pp. 1271–1289, Oct. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TSMCB.2007.897922.
[12] K. Ishaque, Z. Salam, M. Amjad, and S. Mekhilef, “An improved particle swarm optimization (PSO)-based MPPT for PV with
reduced steady-state oscillation,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 27, no. 8, pp. 3627–3638, Aug. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2012.2185713.
[13] Y.-H. Liu, S.-C. Huang, J.-W. Huang, and W.-C. Liang, “A particle swarm optimization-based maximum power point tracking
algorithm for PV systems operating under partially shaded conditions,” IEEE Transactions on Energy Conversion, vol. 27, no. 4,
pp. 1027–1035, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2012.2219533.
[14] M. S. Ibbini and A. H. Adawi, “A SIMSCAPE based design of a dual maximum power point tracker of a stand-alone photovoltaic
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
A cost-effective and optimized maximum powerpoint tracking system … (Yoganandini Arehalli Puttalingaiah)
4949
system,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 3, pp. 2912–2917, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v10i3.pp2912-2917.
[15] M. T. Azary, M. Sabahi, E. Babaei, and F. A. A. Meinagh, “Modified single-phase single-stage grid-tied flying inductor inverter
with MPPT and suppressed leakage current,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 65, no. 1, pp. 221–231, Jan. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2719610.
[16] M. A. M. Caporal, J. de J. R. Magdaleno, I. C. Vega, and R. M. Caporal, “Improved grid-photovoltaic system based on variable-
step MPPT, predictive control, and active/reactive control,” IEEE Latin America Transactions, vol. 15, no. 11, pp. 2064–2070,
Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TLA.2017.8070409.
[17] M. A. Ghasemi, A. Ramyar, and H. Iman-Eini, “MPPT method for PV systems under partially shaded conditions by
approximating I–V curve,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 65, no. 5, pp. 3966–3975, May 2018, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2017.2764840.
[18] S. B. Jeyaprabha and A. I. Selvakumar, “Model-based MPPT for shaded and mismatched modules of photovoltaic farm,” IEEE
Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 8, no. 4, pp. 1763–1771, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2017.2710302.
[19] R. Jiang, Y. Han, and S. Zhang, “Wide‐range, high‐precision and low‐complexity MPPT circuit based on perturb and observe
algorithm,” Electronics Letters, vol. 53, no. 16, pp. 1141–1142, Aug. 2017, doi: 10.1049/el.2017.1553.
[20] A. N. A. Ali, M. H. Saied, M. Z. Mostafa, and T. M. Abdel- Moneim, “A survey of maximum PPT techniques of PV systems,” in
2012 IEEE Energytech, May 2012, pp. 1–17, doi: 10.1109/EnergyTech.2012.6304652.
[21] Y. Yang and K. Zhou, “Photovoltaic cell modeling and MPPT control strategies,” Diangong Jishu Xuebao/Transactions of China
Electrotechnical Society, vol. 26, pp. 229–234, 2011.
[22] K. S. Parlak and H. Can, “A new MPPT method for PV array system under partially shaded conditions,” in 2012 3rd IEEE
International Symposium on Power Electronics for Distributed Generation Systems (PEDG), Jun. 2012, pp. 437–441, doi:
10.1109/PEDG.2012.6254039.
[23] X. Zhang and R. X. Cao, Solar photovoltaic (PV) grid generation and its inverter control. Mechanical Industry Press, 2010.
[24] R. Ramaprabha, B. Mathur, A. Ravi, and S. Aventhika, “Modified fibonacci search based MPPT scheme for SPVA under
partially shaded conditions,” in 2010 3rd International Conference on Emerging Trends in Engineering and Technology, Nov.
2010, pp. 379–384, doi: 10.1109/ICETET.2010.45.
[25] A. P. Yoganandini and G. S. Anitha, “Insights of the advancement in maximum power point tracking techniques in PV module,”
Communications on Applied Electronics, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 15–25, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.5120/cae2016652044.
[26] A. P. Yoganandini and G. S. Anitha, “A cost effective computational design of maximum power point tracking for photo-voltaic
cell,” International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 851–860, Apr. 2019, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v9i2.pp851-860.
[27] A. P. Yoganandini and G. S. Anitha, “A modified particle swarm optimization algorithm to enhance MPPT in the PV array,”
International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 5001–5008, Oct. 2020, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v10i5.pp5001-5008.
[28] J. Kennedy and R. Eberhart, “Particle swarm optimization,” in Proceedings of ICNN’95 - International Conference on Neural
Networks, 1995, vol. 4, pp. 1942–1948, doi: 10.1109/ICNN.1995.488968.
[29] P. E. Kakosimos, A. G. Kladas, and S. N. Manias, “Fast photovoltaic-system voltage- or current-oriented MPPT employing a
predictive digital current-controlled converter,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 60, no. 12, pp. 5673–5685,
Dec. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2012.2233700.
[30] J. J. Nedumgatt, K. B. Jayakrishnan, S. Umashankar, D. Vijayakumar, and D. P. Kothari, “Perturb and observe MPPT algorithm